market conditions, the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise additional funds as working

capital of the Group. In addition, the Placing will broaden the Company’s capital base and

shareholders base without any interest burden. Moreover, the net proceeds of the Placing will

strengthen the Group’s financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, the

Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing ((a) without considering the Top-Up Placing Option, and

(b) assuming the exercise of the Top-Up Placing Option in full) are set out below:

- 7 -

Name of

Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

(without considering the

Top-Up Placing Option)

 Immediately after the

completion of the

Placing (assuming the

exercise of the Top-Up

Placing Option in full)

Number of

Shares

%

 Number of

Shares

%

 Number of

Shares

%

Mr. Li Yunde

(Note 1)

2,170,196,660  44.19  2,170,196,660  40.15  2,170,196,660  36.83

Mr. Geng Guohua 18,604,000  0.38  18,604,000  0.34  18,604,000  0.32

Mr. Lang Weiguo

(Note 2)

18,700,000  0.38  18,700,000  0.34  18,700,000  0.32

Placees -  -  495,000,000  9.16  982,000,000  16.66

Public

Shareholders

2,703,109,260  55.05  2,703,109,260  50.01  2,703,109,260  45.87

Total 4,910,609,920  100.00  5,405,609,920  100.00  5,892,609,920  100.00

Notes:

1. These include (i) 2,048,138,660 Shares held through Hongfa Holdings Limited, a company

wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Yunde, the Chairman and an executive Director, and (ii)

122,058,000 Shares personally held by Mr. Li.

2. These include 650,000 Shares held through Novi Holdings Limited and 18,050,000 Shares held

through All Five Capital Limited, both companies are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Lang Weiguo, an executive Director.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT